

No. S226779

SUPREME COURT
FILED

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

AUG 31 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

FRANK FLETHEZ,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION,**
Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case No. D066959
[San Bernardino Co. Super. Ct. (Hon. David Cohn, J.)
No. CIVDS 121542]

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT
FRANK FLETHEZ**

Mark Ellis Singer, SBN 62798
Edward L. Faunce, SBN. 43340
Larry J. Roberts, SBN 81414
Faunce, Singer & Oatman
315 North Vine Street
Fallbrook, CA 92028
Tel.: (760) 451-7377
Fax: (760) 451-7388

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent,
FRANK FLETHEZ

No. S226779

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FRANK FLETHEZ,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION,**
Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case No. D066959
[San Bernardino Co. Super. Ct. (Hon. David Cohn, J.)
No. CIVDS 121542]

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT
FRANK FLETHEZ**

Mark Ellis Singer, SBN 62798
Edward L. Faunce, SBN. 43340
Larry J. Roberts, SBN 81414
Faunce, Singer & Oatman
315 North Vine Street
Fallbrook, CA 92028
Tel.: (760) 451-7377
Fax: (760) 451-7388

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent,
FRANK FLETHEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Subject	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	
STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
RULE 8.204(a)(2)(A) COMPLIANCE	7
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	8
THE STATUTES IN QUESTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. PREFACE.	10
II. PLAINTIFF FLETHEZ WAS ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON HIS RETROACTIVE DISABILITY RETIREMENT PAYMENTS UNDER WELL ESTABLISHED AND CONCEPTUALLY SOUND LAW.	11
A. On The Subjects Of Prejudgment Interest And Pension Payments.	11
B. Of Accrual, Vesting, And Due Dates.	13
C. Precedent Revisited.	14
D. Precedent Applied.	16

E.	Summing Up.	18
F.	A Rejoinder To SBCERA.	21
1.	SBCERA's Argument In Full.	21
2.	SBCERA Is Defeated By The Case Law.	22
a.	Precedent One: <u>Mass.</u>	22
b.	Precedent Two: <u>Olson.</u>	23
c.	Precedent Three: <u>Currie.</u>	24
d.	Precedent Four: <u>Sanders.</u>	24
e.	The Case Law Synthesized.	25
3.	SBCERA Is Defeated By The Nature Of Things.	25
4.	And Distinguished.	26
G.	Of Effective Pension Benefits.	28
1.	Effectiveness On Its Face.	28
2.	Effectiveness Subjected To Statutory Construction.	30
III.	A POSTSCRIPT ON LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION.	33
IV.	CONCLUSION.	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Case	Page
<u>AFL-CIO v. Unempl. Ins. Appeals Bd.</u> , 23 Cal. 4 th 1017, 920 P.2d 1314, 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 109 (1996)	12, 19
<u>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions</u> , 55 Cal. 4 th 1185, 292 P.3d 871, 151 Cal. Rptr. 3d 827 (2013)	8
<u>Austin v. Bd. of Ret.</u> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 1528, 258 Cal. Rptr. 106 (1989)	16, 24
<u>Bellus v. City of Eureka</u> , 69 Cal. 2d 336, 444 P.2d 711, 71 Cal. Rptr. 135 (1968)	33
<u>Cassinus v. Union Oil Co.</u> , 14 Cal. App. 4 th 1770, 18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 574 (1993)	10
<u>Coal. of Concerned Cmty. v. City of L.A. (Catellus Residential Group)</u> , 34 Cal. 4th 733, 101 P.3d 563, 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 676 (2004)	31
<u>Cuiellette v. City of L.A.</u> , 194 Cal. App. 4 th 757, 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 562 (2011)	8

///

<u>Curle v. Superior Court (Gleason),</u> 24 Cal. 4 th 1057, 16 P.3d 166, 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 751 (2000)	30, 31
<u>Currie v. WCAB (L.A. Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.),</u> 24 Cal. 4th 1109, 12 P.3d 749, 204 Cal. Rptr. 2d 392 (2001)	15, 24
<u>Flethez v. San Bernardino Cnty. Empls. Ret. Ass'n,</u> No. D066959 (Cal. App. Apr. 22, 2015) (Fourth District, Division One)	2
<u>Freedom Newspapers v. Orange Cnty. Ret. Sys. Bd. of Dirs.,</u> 6 Cal. 4 th 821, 863 P.2d 218, 25 Cal Rptr. 2d 148 (1993)	31
<u>Frink v. Prod.,</u> 31 Cal. 3d 166, 643 P.2d 476, 181 Cal. Rptr. 893 (1982)	12
<u>Goldfarb v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 225 Cal. App. 3d 633, 275 Cal. Rptr. 289 (1990)	15
<u>Hunt v Superior Court (Guimbellot),</u> 24 Cal. 4 th 984, 987 P.2d 705, 90 Cal. Rptr. 236 (1999)	30, 31
<u>Kizer v. Hanna,</u> 48 Cal. 3d 1, 767 P.2d 679, 255 Cal. Rptr. 412 (1989)	31

///

<u>Lakin v. Watkin Associated Indus.</u> , 6 Cal. 4 th 644, 863 P.2d 179, 25 Cal. Rptr. 2d 109 (1993)	10
<u>Martin v. Ede</u> , 103 Cal. 152, 37 P. 199 (1894)	11
<u>Mass v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 61 Cal. 2d 612, 394 P.2d 579, 39 Cal. Rptr. 739 (1964)	13-16, 18, 22, 26, 26, 30
<u>Morehart v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara</u> , 7 Cal. 4 th 725, 875 P.2d 143, 29 Cal. Rptr. 2d 803 (1994)	7
<u>Olson v. Cory</u> , 35 Cal. 3d 390, 873 P.2d 720, 197 Cal. Rptr. 843 (1983)	13, 15, 18, 23
<u>Pearl v. WCAB (Bd. of Trustees of the Cal. State Univ.)</u> , 26 Cal. 4 th 189, 26 P.2d 1044, 109 Cal. Rptr. 2d 308 (2001)	33
<u>People v. Canty</u> , 32 Cal. 4 th 1266, 90 Cal. 3d 1168, 14 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (2004)	30
<u>People v. Scott</u> , 58 Cal. 4 th 1415, 324 P.3d 827, 171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 638 (2014)	32

///

<u>People v. Yartz,</u> 37 Cal. 4 th 529, 123 P.3d 604, 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 328 (2005)	32
<u>Piscioneri v. City of Ontario,</u> 95 Cal. App. 4 th 1037, 116 Cal. Rptr. 2d 38 (2002)	17
<u>Porter v. Bd. of Ret.,</u> 222 Cal. App. 4 th 335, 165 Cal. Rptr. 3d 510 (2013)	17
<u>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Superior Court (Molloy),</u> 20 Cal. 4 th 509, 976 P.2d 808, 85 Cal. Rptr. 2d 257 (1999)	8
<u>Riehl v. Hauck,</u> 224 Cal. App. 4 th 695, 168 Cal. Rptr. 2d 795 (2014)	8
<u>Sanders v. City of L.A.,</u> 3 Cal. 3d 252, 475 P.2d 201, 90 Cal. Rptr. 169 (1970)	15, 24
<u>Tripp v. Swoap,</u> 17 Cal. 3d 671, 552 P.2d 749, 131 Cal. Rptr. 789 (1976)	12, 15, 18, 33
<u>Weber v. Bd. of Ret.,</u> 62 Cal. App. 4 th 1440, 73 Cal. Rptr. 2d 769 (1998)	3, 10, 12, 19, 20, 27, 29
<u>Wendland v. City of Alameda,</u> 46 Cal. 2d 786, 298 P.2d 863 (1956)	33

<u>Wisper Corp. v. Cal. Commerce Bank (Higgs, Fletcher & Mack)</u> , 49 Cal. App. 4 th 948, 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 141 (1996)	10
--	----

STATUTES

Statute	Page
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1094.5 (West Supp. 2015)	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 3287(a) (West Supp. 2015)	passim
Cal. Gov't Code § 21154(d) (West 2008)	17
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 31450-31898 (West 2008 & Supp. 2015)	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 31724 (West 2008)	passim

RULES OF COURT

Rule	Page
Cal. R. Ct. 8.204(a)(2)(A) (2015)	7, 35

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

Authority	Page
<u>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary</u> (2d ed. 1968)	31
<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</u> (1962)	31

No. S226779
